

Present: Shri Manoj Kumar, APP for the State.

Sh. Ved Raj, Advocate for applicant/accused Kirpal Singh alias Pawan.

File taken up on an application for bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused through his counsel. Reply not filed. Arguments heard. The challan has already been furnished into the Court on dated 14.10.2022. The custody of applicant/accused is not required for investigational purpose. It is settled principle of law that bail is a rule and jail is exception. The purpose of grant of bail is neither punitive nor preventative but to secure the presence of applicant/accused during trial. The participation of applicant/accused in commission of present offences is to be adjudged on the basis of evidences to be led by the prosecution, in case, prosecution is successful in doing so, then the applicant/accused shall face its consequences. Trial of this case may take long time. No useful purpose will be served by keeping the applicant/accused any longer behind the bars. Without commenting upon the merits of the case, the applicant/accused Anup alias Lala is admitted to bail on bail on furnishing bail bonds in the sum of Rs. 50,000/- with one surety in the like amount. Surety bonds accepted and attested. Personal bonds accepted and are to be attested by Jail Authority at jail gate. Necessary release warrants of accused be issued forthwith. He be released on bail, if not required in any other case. Now to come up on 25.10.2022 for the date and purpose already fixed.

In compliance of order of Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana High Court in CWP No. 4898 of 2018 titled Hari Chand Vs. U.T. Chandigarh and others, intimation be given to the appropriate registering authority to make endorsement on the original document of the surety regarding the fact that he stood as surety in the case.

Date of Order: 20.10.2021

Typed by: Danny Stenographer Gr.II.

(Isha Garg)

JMIC, Guhla

(UID No. HR-0544)